

No. 23-40582

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE; HONORABLE PENNY POPE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON
COUNTY JUDGE; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY CLERK,
Defendants-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY JUDGE,
Defendants-Appellants

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH
NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON
COUNTY JUDGE; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY CLERK,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON
BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151;
EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; AND LEON PHILLIPS**

Hilary Harris Klein
Adrienne M. Spoto
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
5517 Durham Chapel Hill Blvd.
Durham, NC 27707
919-323-3380

Hani Mirza
Joaquin Gonzalez
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741

Richard Mancino
Michelle A. Polizzano
Andrew James Silberstein
Molly L. Zhu
Kathryn C. Garrett
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
212-728-8000

Aaron E. Nathan
Diana C. Vall-Ilobera
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-303-1000

Nickolas Spencer
SPENCER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
9100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 122
Houston, TX 77074

R. Stanton Jones
Elisabeth S. Theodore
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-942-5000

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Table of Contents | vi |
| Table of Authorities | vii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Factual Background | 3 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. Any Stay at this Juncture Would Contravene Principles of Judicial Administration and the Rule of Law. | 7 |
| II. Appellants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits. | 9 |
| III. The Remedial Map Is Required Because Plaintiffs Would Likely Prevail on their Alternative Claims. | 15 |
| IV. Appellants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay. | 17 |
| V. Plaintiffs Are Certain to Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Enacted Plan Is Used in 2024, and the Public Interest Does Not Support a Stay. | 19 |
| Conclusion | 22 |
| Certificate of Service | 23 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... | 1, 2, 4, 14 |
| <i>Badillo v. Stockton</i> , 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) | 12 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) (Kennedy, J., Roberts, C.J., Alito, J., lead op.)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989) | 8 |
| <i>Bridgeport Coal. for Fair Representation v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 26 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1283 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... | 13 |
| <i>Campaign For S. Equal. v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Campos v. Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>Concerned Citizens of Hardee Cnty. v. Hardee Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) (Barrett, J., concurring)..... | 11 |
| <i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015)..... | 21 |

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
413 U.S. 189 (1973).....13

Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....11

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)8

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)20, 21

Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.,
744 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (en banc), *abrogated on other
grounds by Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.*, 574 U.S. 318
(2015).....10

LULAC Council No. 4386 v. Midland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987), *opinion vacated on reh’g on other
grounds*, 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987).....9

McKinney v. Pate,
20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)10

Merrill v. Milligan,
142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)19

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022) (Alito, J., dissenting).....1, 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7, 8, 9

Overton v. City of Austin,
871 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1989)8

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....17

Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc.,
954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc)10

Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.,
476 U.S. 409 (1986).....10

Thomas v. Bryant,
938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019)17

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....4, 21

United Jewish Organizations, Inc. v. Carey,
430 U.S. 144 (1977).....13

United States v. Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr.,
711 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1983)12

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)21

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....17

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a), (b).....12

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)12

Tex. Elec. Code § 172.023(a)3, 19

Tex. Elec. Code § 202.004(c)18

Voting Rights Act of 19652, 3, 21

Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 2*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019).....12
